Certain of the Directors have agreed to acquire Fundraising Shares as set out in the table below:

   Immediately following
   the Fundraising and
   Date of this document   Share Consolidation

   Percentage
   Number of   of Existing   Shares   Percentage
   Existing   Ordinary   acquired in   Number of   of Enlarged
   Ordinary   Share   the   Consolidated   Share
   Shares   capital   Fundraising   Shares   Capital
Director
John Cronin   429,590,662   2.40   0   2,147,953   1.78%
Harry Berry   110,559,292   0.62   0   552,796   0.46%
Simon Smith   223,967,014   1.25   0   1,119,835   0.93%
Peter Hutton   26,308,972   0.15   35,714   167,258   0.14%
Paul Ratcliff   14,648,784   0.08   17,857   91,100   0.08%

TOTAL   805,074,724   4.50   53,571   4,078,942   3.4%

8   Action to be taken in respect of the General Meeting
Please check that you have received with this document:

●   a Form of Proxy for use in respect of the General Meeting.

Whether or not you propose to attend the General Meeting in person, you are strongly
encouraged to complete, sign and return your Form of Proxy in accordance with the instructions
printed thereon as soon as possible, but in any event so as to be received, by post or, during
normal business hours only, by hand, to Share Registrars, The Courtyard, 17 West Street,
Farnham, Surrey, GU9 7DR, by no later than 11.00 a.m. on 28 September 2017 (or, in the case of